Frades likewise claimed that Gabriel was known to the court as a money lender for
"5-6".[13] Her practice is to withhold the checks belonging to employees who borrow
money from her.[14] Freddie F. Fernando, a process server in RTC-Branch 87,
disclosed to Frades that in 2006, he borrowed fifteen thousand pesos (P15,000.00)
from Gabriel.[15] They agreed that Fernando will pay his debt by giving to Gabriel
his salary check for the first fifteen (15) days of every month.[16] On one occasion,
Fernando asked Gabriel to spare his incoming salary check because he had prior
financial problems to be settled first.[17] Notwithstanding his request, Gabriel